1983 Assembly Bill 565

Date of enactment: April 23, 1984 Date of publication: April 30, 1984

1983 Wisconsin Act 349

AN ACT to amend 125.68 (3) (a); and to create 125.68 (3) (a) 3 of the statutes, relating to the issuance of intoxicating liquor licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 125.68 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

- 125.68 (3) (a) Schools, churches and hospitals. No "Class A" or "Class B" license or permit may be issued for premises the main entrance of which is less than 300 feet from the main entrance of any public or parochial school, hospital or church, except that this prohibition may be waived by a majority vote of the governing body of the municipality in which the premises is located. The distance shall be measured by the shortest route along the highway from the main entrance of the school, church or hospital to the main entrance of the premises covered by the license or permit. This The prohibition in this paragraph does not apply to premises any of the following:
 - 1. Premises covered by a license or permit on June 30, 1947, or.
- 2. Premises covered by a license or permit prior to the occupation of real property within 300 feet thereof by any school, hospital or church building.

SECTION 2. 125.68 (3) (a) 3 of the statutes is created to read:

125.68 (3) (a) 3. A restaurant located within 300 feet of a church or school. This subdivision applies only to restaurants in which the sale of alcohol beverages accounts for less than 50% of its gross receipts.